ReliabilityFirstΩǎ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ŦƛƴŘƛƴƎǎ ƻŦ Ǿƛƻƭŀǘƛƻƴs of NERC CIP Reliability Standards. 

According to the Settlement Agreement, URE stipulates to the facts included in the Settlement 
Agreement and admits that these facts may constitute violations.  URE has agreed to the assessed 
penalty of one million seven hundred thousand dollars ($1,700,000), in addition to other remedies and 
actions to mitigate the instant violations and facilitate future compliance under the terms and 
conditions of the Settlement Agreement.   

Statement of Findings Underlying the Violations 

This Notice of Penalty incorporates the findings and justifications set forth in the Settlement